
#1 ARKANSAS TECH VS
#3 SOUTHERN

ARKANSAS
2014 GAC BASEBALL CHAMPIONSHIP

5/5/2014
David Allen Ballpark (Enid, Okla.)

FINAL STATS

#17 Southern Arkansas
(36-17) 6

#3 Arkansas Tech
(42-10) 5

Win - P. Gray (4-2).
Loss - J. Bell (5-2).

Save - None.



Umpires - HP: Tracy Roles; 1B: Doug McClure; 2B: Eric Prater; 3B: Brad Clark.
Start: 3:32. Duration: 2:14. Attendance: 400

Weather: 100 and sunny.



Official Box Score - Final
Arkansas Tech at Southern Arkansas

5/5/2014 at David Allen Ballpark (Enid, Okla.)

Arkansas Tech 5 (42-10)

Player ab r h rbi bb k po a lob

S. Boehner cf 4 1 1 0 1 3 1 0 1
C. Scamardo lf 2 2 1 0 1 0 2 0 0
R. Johnson lf 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
P. Castleber 1b 5 0 2 2 0 1 10 0 2
K. Ayers dh 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0
Z. Johnson rf 4 0 0 1 0 0 2 1 2
J. Johnson 3b 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2
J. Lassiter 2b 4 0 0 0 0 2 3 5 0
K. Jumper c 4 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0
J. Sharp ss 3 2 2 0 1 0 2 3 0
Totals 32 5 7 5 4 6 25 12 7

Southern Arkansas 6 (36-17)

Player ab r h rbi bb k po a lob

T. Cameron ss 5 1 2 0 0 0 0 2 1
T. Rucker lf 5 2 3 5 0 0 3 0 0
J. Phillips 3b 3 0 1 0 1 1 0 3 0
C. Rademache 1b 4 0 1 0 0 0 12 0 0
R. Lewis pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
K. Keith 1b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
R. Dardenne c 3 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 1
Z. Costa rf 4 1 2 0 0 2 2 0 0
J. Buchanan dh 4 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 1
J. Rodriguez 2b 4 1 1 0 0 0 0 3 1
W. Townsend cf 4 1 1 1 0 1 4 0 1
Totals 36 6 13 6 1 4 27 11 5

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E LOB
Arkansas Tech 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 1 1 5 7 2 7
Southern Arkansas 1 1 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 6 13 0 5

E  - Z. Johnson ; J. Johnson ; DP - Arkansas Tech 2; Southern Arkansas 0.
RBI  - R. Johnson (7) ; P. Castleber 2 (39) ; K. Ayers (43) ; Z. Johnson (35) ; T. Rucker 5 (42) ; W. Townsend (29) ; 2B - P. Castleber
(18) ; J. Sharp (11) ; T. Rucker (13) ; Z. Costa (4) ; HR - T. Rucker 2 (8) ; KL - S. Boehner ; HBP - C. Scamardo ; SH  - K. Ayers (2) ; R.
Dardenne (2) ; SF  - K. Ayers (7) ; GDP - T. Cameron ; C. Rademache ; LOB - Arkansas Tech 7; Southern Arkansas 5.

Arkansas Tech ip h r er bb k bf ab np

T. Armstrong 5.0 8 5 4 1 1 23 22 77
E. Crocker 0.2 1 0 0 0 0 3 3 10
C. Burns 0.1 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 5
Z. Skelton 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1
J. Bell 2.0 4 1 1 0 2 10 9 29

Southern Arkansas ip h r er bb k bf ab np

J. Carr 2.0 2 3 3 3 3 12 8 40
P. Gray 7.0 5 2 2 1 3 27 24 76

Win - P. Gray (4-2). Loss - J. Bell (5-2). Save - None.
HB - J. Carr (7) ; SFA - P. Gray ; 
Inherited runners/scored  - C. Burns 1/0; P. Gray 2/1; Groundouts/Flyouts - T. Armstrong 7/4; E. Crocker 1/1; C. Burns 0/0; Z. Skelton
0/1; J. Bell 1/3; J. Carr 1/2; P. Gray 11/7; PItches/strikes - T. Armstrong 77/51; E. Crocker 10/7; C. Burns 5/3; Z. Skelton 1/1; J. Bell
29/22; J. Carr 40/22; P. Gray 76/51; 

Umpires - HP: Tracy Roles; 1B: Doug McClure; 2B: Eric Prater; 3B: Brad Clark.
Start: 3:32. Duration: 2:14. Attendance: 400
Weather: 100 and sunny



Play By Play (Full) - Final
Arkansas Tech at Southern Arkansas

5/5/2014 at David Allen Ballpark (Enid, Okla.)

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E LOB
Arkansas Tech 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 1 1 5 7 2 7
Southern Arkansas 1 1 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 6 13 0 5

Arkansas Tech starters: 18/cf/S. Boehner; 12/lf/C. Scamardo; 5/1b/P. Castleber; 45/dh/K. Ayers; 2/rf/Z. Johnson; 29/3b/J. Johnson;
6/2b/J. Lassiter; 14/c/K. Jumper; 4/ss/J. Sharp; 34/p/T. Armstrong; 
Southern Arkansas starters: 4/ss/T. Cameron; 20/lf/T. Rucker; 24/3b/J. Phillips; 34/1b/C. Rademache; 13/c/R. Dardenne; 8/rf/Z. Costa;
32/dh/J. Buchanan; 16/2b/J. Rodriguez; 9/cf/W. Townsend; 42/p/J. Carr; 

ATU 1st - S. Boehner struck out swinging (1-2 BFSFS).;  C. Scamardo hit by pitch (0-0).; P. Castleber struck out swinging (2-2
BFKBS).; K. Ayers walked (3-0 BBBB); C. Scamardo advanced to second.; Z. Johnson flied out to cf (1-1 BK).;  
0 R, 0 H, 0 E, 2 LOB. 

SAU 1st - T. Cameron flied out to lf (1-1 KB).;  T. Rucker homered to left field, RBI (1-2 KFB).; Home run distance: 337 feet.; J.
Phillips singled to center field (2-0 BB).; C. Rademache flied out to rf (2-1 BBK).;  R. Dardenne flied out to cf (1-2 BSS).;  
1 R, 2 H, 0 E, 1 LOB. 

ATU 2nd - J. Johnson grounded out to p (1-2 FFB).; J. Lassiter struck out swinging (0-2 KFFS).;  K. Jumper lined out to cf (0-0).;  
0 R, 0 H, 0 E, 0 LOB. 

SAU 2nd - Z. Costa doubled to right center (0-0).; J. Buchanan singled through the right side (1-2 KFBF); Z. Costa advanced to third.;
J. Rodriguez popped up to 2b (1-2 KFBF).; W. Townsend singled to pitcher, bunt, RBI (0-1 K); J. Buchanan advanced to second; Z.
Costa scored.; T. Cameron grounded into double play 3b to 2b to 1b (0-0); W. Townsend out on the play.; 
1 R, 3 H, 0 E, 1 LOB. 

ATU 3rd - J. Sharp singled through the left side (0-2 KK).; S. Boehner walked (3-0 BBBB); J. Sharp advanced to second.; J. Sharp
stole third.; C. Scamardo walked (3-0 BBBB); S. Boehner advanced to second.; P. Castleber doubled to left field, 2 RBI (1-0 B); C.
Scamardo advanced to third; S. Boehner scored; J. Sharp scored.; P. Gray to p for J. Carr.; K. Ayers flied out to lf, SF, RBI (0-0);
C. Scamardo scored.; Z. Johnson grounded out to 3b (1-0 B).; J. Johnson grounded out to 2b (0-1 K).; 
3 R, 2 H, 0 E, 1 LOB. 

SAU 3rd - T. Rucker grounded out to ss (2-2 SBKB).; J. Phillips walked (3-2 FBSBBFB).; C. Rademache grounded into double play 3b
to 2b to 1b (1-1 KB); J. Phillips out on the play.; 
0 R, 0 H, 0 E, 0 LOB. 

ATU 4th - J. Lassiter grounded out to p (0-1 K).; K. Jumper grounded out to p (0-1 F).; J. Sharp flied out to rf (0-0).;  
0 R, 0 H, 0 E, 0 LOB. 

SAU 4th - R. Dardenne grounded out to ss (0-2 KF).; Z. Costa struck out swinging (1-2 KKBS).;  J. Buchanan singled up the middle (0-
0).; J. Rodriguez grounded out to 2b (0-2 KF).; 
0 R, 1 H, 0 E, 1 LOB. 

ATU 5th - S. Boehner struck out swinging (3-2 FBFBFFBS).;  C. Scamardo grounded out to 3b (1-2 KFB).; P. Castleber flied out to cf
(0-0).; 
0 R, 0 H, 0 E, 0 LOB. 

SAU 5th - W. Townsend reached on a throwing error by 3b, advanced to second on the error (0-1 S).; T. Cameron singled to catcher,
bunt (1-0 B); W. Townsend advanced to third.; T. Rucker homered to left field, 3 RBI (2-1 BBF); T. Cameron scored; W. Townsend
scored, unearned.; Home run distance: 390 feet.; J. Phillips grounded out to 2b (1-0 B).; C. Rademache grounded out to ss (3-1



FBBB).; R. Dardenne reached on a fielding error by rf, out at second rf to ss (2-1 BBK).;  
3 R, 2 H, 2 E, 0 LOB. 

ATU 6th - K. Ayers grounded out to 2b (1-2 KBF).; Z. Johnson lined out to cf (2-1 BKB).;  J. Johnson flied out to lf (3-1 BBBK).;  
0 R, 0 H, 0 E, 0 LOB. 

SAU 6th - E. Crocker to p for T. Armstrong.; Z. Costa singled to center field (0-1 F).; J. Buchanan grounded out to 2b (1-1 FB); Z. Costa
advanced to second.; J. Rodriguez lined out to 1b (2-2 KFBB).; C. Burns to p for E. Crocker.; W. Townsend struck out swinging (2-2
KBBKS).; 
0 R, 1 H, 0 E, 1 LOB. 

ATU 7th - J. Lassiter grounded out to 2b (0-0).; K. Jumper grounded out to ss (1-0 B).; J. Sharp doubled to left field (0-0).; S. Boehner
struck out looking (1-2 KSBK).; 
0 R, 1 H, 0 E, 1 LOB. 

SAU 7th - Z. Skelton to p for C. Burns.; T. Cameron flied out to lf (0-0).;  J. Bell to p for Z. Skelton.; T. Rucker flied out to rf (2-2 BKFB).;
J. Phillips struck out swinging (2-2 BBFFS).;  
0 R, 0 H, 0 E, 0 LOB. 

ATU 8th - C. Scamardo singled up the middle (0-0).; P. Castleber singled to right field (0-0); C. Scamardo advanced to second.; K.
Ayers grounded out to 3b, SAC, bunt (0-0); P. Castleber advanced to second; C. Scamardo advanced to third.; Z. Johnson grounded
out to ss, RBI (1-2 BKS); P. Castleber advanced to third; C. Scamardo scored.; J. Johnson grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-1
K).; 
1 R, 2 H, 0 E, 1 LOB. 

SAU 8th - C. Rademache singled to center field (0-2 SS).; R. Lewis pinch ran for C. Rademache.; R. Dardenne grounded out to p,
SAC, bunt (1-1 BF); R. Lewis advanced to second.; R. Johnson to lf for C. Scamardo.; Z. Costa struck out swinging (1-2 FBSS).;  J.
Buchanan popped up to ss (1-1 KB).; 
0 R, 1 H, 0 E, 1 LOB. 

ATU 9th - K. Keith to 1b for R. Lewis.; J. Lassiter struck out swinging (2-2 KFBBS).;  K. Jumper flied out to lf (1-1 KB).;  J. Sharp walked
(3-1 BKBBB).; S. Boehner singled to right field (2-2 FBFB); J. Sharp advanced to second.; R. Johnson singled up the middle, RBI (2-
0 BB); S. Boehner advanced to second; J. Sharp scored.; P. Castleber flied out to rf (0-1 K).;  
1 R, 2 H, 0 E, 2 LOB. 

SAU 9th - J. Rodriguez singled up the middle (0-0).; W. Townsend fouled out to c, bunt (0-0).;  T. Cameron singled to right field (0-1
K); J. Rodriguez advanced to second.; T. Rucker doubled to left field, RBI (0-0); T. Cameron advanced to third; J. Rodriguez
scored.; 
1 R, 3 H, 0 E, 2 LOB. 


